
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Wednesday, 20 March 2024 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 28) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 22 February 2024. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement (Pages 29 - 40) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and the submitted 

report on the Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement. 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
22 February 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) 
 

Councillors Amil, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, 

Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Penny, Pentney, Strang, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
83 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay welcomed the Civic Mayor’s Cadets to the 
meeting.  The meeting was then opened with a prayer. 
 

84 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla, Joyce and Nicolau. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that Councillor Law had indicated she would be leaving 
the meeting early. 
 

85 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 1 February 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The Worshipful The 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
86 Declarations of interests  

 
At the invitation of The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay, the Monitoring Officer 
reminded Members of the dispensation granted in respect of Members’ interests in 
relation to the setting of the budget and Council Tax and matters relating to Council 
controlled companies where Members were appointed as unpaid directors by the 
Council.  It was noted that dispensation permitted Members to discuss and vote on 
the budget in respect of these matters without the need to declare an interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

No interests were declared. 
 

87 Communications  
 
The Leader of the Council: 
 

a) referred to the announcement that Torquay United Football Club (TUFC) had 
filed for administration.  He advised that TUFC was an important part of the 
community and provided assurance that the Council would engage with 
interested parties to support the Club.  The Leader of the Council also 
confirmed the Council would continue to hold the freehold for the football 
ground;  and 
 

b) advised the decision of the Council to consult on devolution was now in 
progress with consultation running from 12 February to 24 March 2024.  The 
Leader of the Council referred to the consultation sessions, advised a website 
had been established (www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk) and encouraged people 
to get involved and learn more about the proposals. 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator also made reference to the news that TUFC 
had gone into administration and advised that Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board would be reviewing how they could assist. 
 

88 Order of Business  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A2.2 in relation to Council meetings, the 
Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay varied the order of business to enable agenda Item 
7 (Members’ questions) to be considered at end of the meeting. 
 

89 Public question time  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A24, the Council heard from Mr Jackson who had 
submitted a statement and question in relation to the global heating theory and the 
Council’s estimation of the level of sea and river rises in the future so that the 
Council could prepare.  The Cabinet Member for Place Development and Economic 
Growth (Councillor Chris Lewis) responded to the statement and question that had 
been put forward, plus a supplementary question asked by Mr Jackson. 
 

90 Notice of motions - Civic Mayor's Cadet  
 
Members considered a motion in relation to formalising the appointment of Civic 
Mayor’s Cadets in the Council’s Constitution, notice of which was given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

Page 4



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

that the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Civic Mayor and 
Group Leaders, be authorised to update the Local Protocol for Civic and 
Ceremonial to include the appointment of Civic Cadets. 

 
91 Redevelopment of St Kilda's, Brixham  

 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and the submitted report 
to include in the Capital Programme the development at St Kilda’s for 23 new age-
restricted flats for social housing and associated borrowing. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Hutchings seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council be recommended to: 
 
1. approve the inclusion of the full St Kilda’s scheme (including the 

addition of demolition of the former Care Home and the construction 
of 23 new age-restricted flats for social housing) in Torbay Council’s 
Capital Programme; 
 

2. increase the capital programme for the St Kilda’s scheme to a total 
sum of £5,683,164 to include costs already incurred and the costs of 
demolition and construction as set out in Exempt Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report;   and 

 
3. approve up to £2,667,058 of prudential borrowing funded from rent 

receipts, net of the costs of maintenance and management of the 
completed scheme. 

 
92 Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/2025  

 
Members considered the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the Revenue 
Budget 2024/2025, Fees and Charges for 2024/25, Capital Strategy 2024/2025, 
Capital Investment Plan 2024/2025 and Treasury Management Strategy (as set out 
in the submitted report and supporting documents).  A revised Fees and Charges for 
2024/25 was published on 21 February 2024.   
 
In accordance with legislation, The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay advised that 
recorded votes would be taken on all the budget items on this agenda. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion as 
set out below: 
 

1. that for 2024/25 net revenue expenditure of £139.2m resulting in a Council 
Tax requirement of £88.4m for 2024/25 (a 4.75% increase in Council Tax, 
of which 2% is for Adult Social Care) be approved, subject to: 

 
a. the allocation of £250,000 for one off funding to Children’s Services, 

to create a reserve to manage transition, and deliver changes 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

required to implement Stable Homes Built on Love, to be funded 
from the Comprehensive Spending Reserve;  and 

 
b. the set up of
[...]
ement of £88.4m for 2024/25 (a 4.75% increase in 
Council Tax, of which 2% is for Adult Social Care) be approved, 
subject to: 

 
a. the allocation of £250,000 for one off funding to Children’s 

Services, to create a reserve to manage transition, and deliver 
changes required to implement Stable Homes Built on Love, to 
be funded from the Comprehensive Spending Reserve;  and 

 

Page 6



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

b. the set up of an Enterprise Development Reserve of £100,000 to 
be funded through a ‘one off’ contribution from the Council’s 
Collection Fund Reserve.  Drawdown against the new Reserve 
will be subject to compliance with specific criteria with 
responsibility for setting this criteria delegated to the Director 
of Pride in Place in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Place Development and Economic Growth and Group Leaders; 

 
2. that the revised Fees and Charges for 2024/25 (as circulated on 21 

February 2024 at Appendix 18), Capital Strategy 2024/25, Capital 
Investment Plan 2024/25 and Treasury Management Strategy 
(including the Prudential Indicators 2024/25; and Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25) be approved; 

 
3. that, in accordance with the requirement of the Local Government Act 

2003, the advice given by the Chief Finance Officer with respect to the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the Council’s 
reserves (as set out in the report) be noted;  and 

 
4. that it be noted that the Brixham Town Council precept for 2024/25 of 

£473,471 will be included as part of the Torbay Council budget for 
Council Tax setting purposes. 

 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Billings, Brook, 
Bryant, Bye, Cowell, Fellows, Hutchings, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Maddison, 
Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, 
Twelves and Tyerman (20);  Abstain:  Councillors Carter, George Darling, Mandy 
Darling, Steve Da
[...]
xham Town 

Council 

1,539.05 1,795.56 2,052.07 2,308.58 2,821.60 3,334.62 3,847.63 4,617.16 

 
Note: Torbay Council’s precept includes the Adult Social Care “precept” set in 2016/17 
to 2018/19 and 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 

6. that it is noted that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 
2024/25 is not excessive in accordance with principles approved 
under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(paragraph 5.7 of the submitted report refers). 

 

Page 9



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Billings, Brook, 
Bryant, Bye, Cowell, Fellows, Hutchings, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Spacagna, 
Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves 
and Tyerman (19);  Abstain:  Councillors Carter, George Darling, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Fox, Harvey, Johns, Long, Maddison, Penny, Pentney and Virdee 
(12); and Absent:  Councillors Atiya-Alla, Douglas-Dunbar, Joyce, Law and Nicolaou 
(5). 
 
(Note:  Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Law left during consideration of this item.) 
 

94 Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - April to December 2023 Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Forecast  
 
The Council received the submitted report on the high-level budget summary of the 
Council’s revenue and capital income and expenditure for the end of quarter 3 (up to 
31 December 2023) of the 2023/24 financial year and the Cabinet’s 
recommendations.  It was noted the revenue budget was predicting an overspend of 
£0.8 million, a reduction of £500,000 on the forecast made at quarter 2. 
 
The submitted report included recommendations to revise the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that Council approves the revised Capital Investment Plan (as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the submitted report). 

 
95 Members' Allowances Scheme - Recommendation fro
[...]
rbay and set out the priorities of the Council for the next twenty years, together 
with the approach for delivering against the vision. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Community and 
Corporate Plan 2023- 2043. 

 
97 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions 

Discretions  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendations on the Council’s Annual 
Pay Policy Statement, as required under Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (as 
set out in the submitted report).  It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement drew 
together the Council’s overarching policies on pay and conditions which would be 
published on the Council’s website.  The report also set out the annual review of 
pensions discretions as required by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations. 
 
Councillor Jacqueline Thomas proposed and Councillor Strang seconded a motion, 
which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 
 that Council be recommended: 
 

1. the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to these minutes be approved for publication; 

 
2. the Employers Pensions Discretions set out in Appendix 2 to the 

submitted report be approved for publication. 
 

Page 13



Council Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

 

98 Constitution Amendment - Contract Procedures  
 
The Council considered proposed amendments to Contract Procedures to bring 
them in line with the new Procurement Act 2023 which was due to come into effect in 
2024/2025 financial year.  Members notes the amendments also put in measures to 
enable external contracts to be procured in a more timely and efficient manner. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Tranter seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the new Contracts Procedures (as set
[...]
 Hay 

Evaluation scheme produces both a Know How Score and a total points score for each post 

evaluated.  Torbay Council pays salary (with a pay band of 4 spinal points) on the basis of 

the Know How Score only (not the final points score). Know-How is the sum of every kind of 

knowledge, skill and experience required for standard acceptable job performance. 

2.3  The Hay Job Evaluation scheme is used to evaluate the following roles within the Council:-.  

 Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service 

 Directors and Divisional Directors 

 Senior Officers  

All Grade N and O roles are evaluated under GLPC and Hay (this is due to the cross over point of 

the two schemes).   

Public Health posts are evaluated on the Council’s GLPC Job Evaluation Scheme. Public Health 

posts can also be evaluated using the “Agenda for Change” evaluation scheme in order to ensure 

pay parity for similar clinical roles in the NHS.  

All other posts within the Council are evaluated under the Torbay Council GLPC evaluation 

scheme in accordance with the agreed policies. 

Page 19



  

4 

2.4 A review of Hay salary data was purchased in 2018 and salaries were reviewed in line with 

this and with South-West public and private sector data.  Since 2018 there has been annual 

benchmarking of salary rates.  This salary information, together with corresponding job 

descriptions, is available from the Council’s internet page, link as follows:- 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/salary-levels/ 

2.5 In determining the salary for the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service within the Council, 

and in the absence of appropriate data from Hay, the Council will take advice from the 

Head of Human Resources.  In such a scenario independent advice may be taken from  

South West Councils (HR and Employment Services) and other professional organisations 

to advise the Council as to the appropriate level of remuneration to be awarded.  

2.6 The Chief Executive under the general schem
[...]
 calculations no longer include 
Schools data.  

Full Council 
Approval 21st 
February 2019.  

Page 26



  

11 

January 
2020  
  
  
  
  
  

Various  Update to Appendix 1 – multiplier information.  
Update of Appendix 2 – Gender Pay Gap 
Report.  
ONS Annual Earnings Survey Results included 
for private and public sectors.  
  

Full Council 
Approval 27th 
February 2020.  

January 
2021  

Various  Update to Appendix 1 – multiplier information.  
Update of Appendix 2 – Gender Pay Gap 
Report  
ONS Annual Earnings Survey Results figures 
updated for private and public sectors.  
Inclusion of Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payment Regulations 2020.  

Full Council 
Approval 24th 
February 2021.  

December 
2021  

Various  Update to Appendix 1 – multiplier information.  
Update of Appendix 2 – Gender Pay Gap 
Report  
ONS Annual Earnings Survey Results figures 
updated for public sector and all employers.  
Addition of Key Skills Accommodation Scheme 
and Key Skills Employee Referral Scheme.  
Removal of  Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payment Regulations 2020.  
Update to LGPS contribution rates and 
bandings.  
  
  
Update   

Full Council 
Approval 3rd March 
2022.  

December 
2022  

Various  Update to Appendix 1 – multiplier information.  
Update to LGPS contribution rates and 
bandings.  
Removal of Gender Pay Gap Report, to be 
reported separately.  
  

Full Council 
Approval 23rd 
February 2023. 

December 
2023 

Various  Update to Appendix 1 – multiplier information.  
Update to LGPS contribution information. 
  

Full Council 
Approval 22nd 
February 2024. 

  
Policy to be reviewed December 2024. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

Meeting: Cabinet/Extraordinary Council Date: 19 and 20 March 2024 

Wards affected:  All wards  

Report Title:  Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement 

When does the decision need to be implemented? 31 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:   

Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health 
and Inequalities, Hayley.Tranter@Torbay.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance, 
alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director Contact Details:   
Joanna Williams, Director of Adult Social Services, Joanna.Williams@Torbay.gov.uk 

Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

This paper aims to provide the information required to support the approval by the 

Council to sign a new tri-partite Section 75 agreement, enabling the delivery of 

integrated Adult Social Care services in Torbay from April 2025 to March 2030.  

The paper sets out: 

 An overview of the joint commitment between Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust, NHS Devon ICB, and Torbay Council, 

 An overview of the financial challenge, 

 High level description of the transformation plans to support financial 

sustainability, whilst improving outcomes for our residents, 

 Principles of how the partnership will work together to achieve these aims.  

 Funding commitment to support the plans from Torbay Council 

The Section 75 agreement that would underpin the approval has been updated and 

reviewed by the legal teams of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, 

NHS Devon ICB, and Torbay Council, and has been appended to this supporting 

paper.  

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Hayley.Tranter@Torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.Williams@Torbay.gov.uk


Reason for proposal and its benefits 
 

The Integrated Care Organisation is governed by a Section 75 agreement, which 

expires in March 2025. A notice period of 12 months is a standard term within the 

contract and as such a new agreement needs to be in place 12 months in advance 

to provide the necessary legal protection to all parties. This requires a new 

agreement to be signed by the end of March 2024. 

To demonstrate commitment to our joint endeavour, and to enable us to respond to 

the demand, outcomes, and financial challenges the ICO is facing, there is a strong 

belief between all parties within the tri-partite arrangement that this is to be delivered 

through a partnership approach. As a result, we are seeking approval to make a new 

five-year commitment through a new Section 75 agreement, from 1st April 2025 to 

31st March 2030.  

Financially, a new agreement would see Torbay Council committing to a £1.7m 

increase in all years of the contract, and an additional £0.85m increase in the first 

two years of the contract to recognise the transformation activity that is required to 

take place. This results in an overall increase of £10.2m over the duration of the five 

year contract.  

 

Recommendations / Proposed Decision  
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

1) That Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon Foundation NHS Trust, and 

NHS Devon ICB enter into a Section 75 for a new 5-year agreement for the 

integration of Health and Social Care on the basis of a year-on-year increased 

cost to the Council of; 

a. £2.55m additional base budget in 2025/26 

b. £2.55 additional base budget in 2026/27 

c. £1.7m additional base budget in 2027/28 

d. £1.7m additional base budget in 2028/29 

e. £1.7m additional base budget in 2029/30 

 

2) The Chief Executive be given delegated authority to sign the Section 75 

agreement that will be supported by an updated Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU), which includes the key principles and ways of working 

for all organisations that are part of this tripartite agreement. The development 

of this MoU will be during April 2024. 

 

 

 

Page 30



Supporting Information 

Overview 
The Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, NHS Devon ICB, and Torbay 
Council are marking nineteen successful years of pioneering collaboration, starting 
with the Torbay Care Trust, improving the lives of our residents. 

Building on this strong partnership, in October 2015, the integrated care organisation 
(ICO) was born between Torbay and South Devon Health and Care Trust and Torbay 
Council to ensure adult residents receive seamless health and social care. 

This innovative relationship was driven by a shared vision, values, and long-term 

commitment to improving the delivery of health and social care in Torbay. The 

integration encompasses preventative care, reducing hospital admissions, managing 

acute care, and facilitating independent living.  

Adult social care stands out as a key focus area for the ICO, with ongoing positive 

impacts evident. Looking ahead, we are seeking to make a new five-year 

commitment to our joint working arrangements through a new Section 75 

agreement1. This demonstrates our ongoing dedication to our joint endeavour and 

the integrated delivery of adult social care and the benefits it brings.  

Whilst the wide-ranging benefits of integration are accepted, the health and care 

system in Torbay and nationally finds itself operating in challenging financial 

circumstances. The ICO are forecasting a £12m deficit attributed to adult social care 

spend for this financial year, which could rise to as much as  to £36m in five years. 

As a joint senior leadership team, we are actively engaged in addressing these 

challenges and as part of our new agreement are taking forward an extensive 

transformation programme that aims to improve financial sustainability whilst 

maintaining, and improving, the quality of care delivered in Torbay. As a system, we 

recognise the scale of change required to ensure sustainable and high-quality 

services goes beyond what we have delivered before. There will be decisions 

required to achieve this future and all system partners will need to come together 

and play their part in delivering this.  

This programme will focus on three key areas: 

1. Service transformation: Delivery of a comprehensive programme of 
transformation activity focused on improving outcomes, promoting independence, 
securing value for money and financial sustainability. This will be aligned to wider 
system and organisational priorities.   

2. Financial grip and control: Implementing more robust spend controls. 
Completing detailed spend mapping to identify areas of opportunity to improve 
efficiencies.  

                                                           
1 The section 75 agreement is a tri-partite legal agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust, NHS Devon ICB, and Torbay Council. This agreement is for the delegation of responsibility for the delivery 
of the statutory functions of adult social care and the pooled resources to support this to South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust.    

Page 31



3. High performing ICO: Design and implement operating model and governance 
structure recommendations from the Well Led review. Focussed on driving a 
culture shift across the ICO and with our partners.   

 

Successful delivery relies on us engaging with our staff, residents who draw on our 

care and support, and the wider community. Our commitment is underlined by 

providing dedicated resource to help deliver the transformational change. 

Torbay Council remain focussed on delivering a sustainable integrated model for 

Adult Social Care and are supporting this through a material increase to the base 

funding for the delivery of adult social care, and contributing funding for a 

transformation delivery partner, new ASC IT System and continuing to support 

capital developments to enable more cost-effective care. 

We are clear that this work cannot happen in isolation, and we are already actively 

engaged with system stakeholders across Devon. A collective system approach will 

be adopted. As we deliver change, learning will be shared with all stakeholders. 

We will come back to this governance group at an agreed cadence to feed in 
progress against the plans and ensure ongoing strategic alignment on the ICOs 
direction of travel.  
 

The Financial 
[...]
 for the people of 

Torbay. 

 One voice and a consistent message: Ensuring alignment in 

communication efforts, presenting a unified front to stakeholders and the 

public.  

Page 39



 Shared view and clarity on financial envelope: Establishing transparency 

and mutual understanding regarding financial resources, budgets, and 

expenditures.  

 Joint decision making / accountability: Collaboratively assessing and 

determining key actions, with input and agreement from both the Council and 

Trust through a revised governance structure. Holding each other to account 

for delivery.  

 Strategic Alignment: Ensuring that the partnership's activities and objectives 

remain closely aligned with the overarching strategic goals of the Council, 

Trust, and wider system partners e.g., Devon ICS 

 

Additional financial contributions (from Torbay Council) 
 

To support the ongoing delivery of Adult Social Care as part of an integrated system 

the Council proposed an increase equivalent of a 2% Council Tax increase, year on 

year. An additional increase equivalent of a 1% Council Tax rise for first 2 years is 

also proposed to provide additional support whilst transformation activity is 

undertaken. 

 

In addition, as a part of the overall package the Council is committing to provide the 

following financial support that will enable the transformation activity described 

earlier in this document. 

 Funding new ASC IT system (£1.5m). 

 Funding delivery partner - £1m initially. 

 Use of revenue reserve to resource and fund transformation within the ICO –

(£1m). 

 Use of capital reserves to develop x 2 extra care/supported housing sites – 

(£2.5m minimum). 

 Any grant funding received for ASC totally protected for ASC. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	97 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions

	5 Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
20 March 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor ) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Hutchings, Law, Barbara Lewis, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Strang, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 

 
102 Opening of meeting  

 

In the absence of the Chaplain, The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay opened the 
meeting with a minute’s silence for personal reflection. 

 
103 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Darling, Harvey, Johns, 
Joyce, Pentney and Stevens. 
 

104 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor David Thomas 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 February 2024 
are confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
105 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

106 Torbay Integrated Care Organisation S75 Agreement  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendations on a new tri-partite Section 
75 Agreement for the delivery of integrated Adult Social Care Services in Torbay 
from April 2025 to March 2030 (as set out in the submitted report).  Members noted 
the Integrated Care Organisation was formed in October 2015, between Torbay and 



Council Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
 

 

South Devon Health and Care Trust and Torbay Council, to ensure adult residents 
receive seamless health and social care. 
 
Councillor Tranter proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Torbay Council and Torbay and South Devon Foundation 
NHS Trust, and NHS Devon ICB enter into a Section 75 for a new 
5-year agreement for the integration of Health and Social Care on 
the basis of a year-on-year increased cost to the Council of: 

 
a. £2.55m additional base budget in 2025/26 
b. £2.55m additional base budget in 2026/27 
c. £1.7m additional base budget in 2027/28 
d. £1.7m additional base budget in 2028/29 
e. £1.7m additional base budget in 2029/30;  and 

 
2. that the Chief Executive be given delegated authority to sign the 

Section 75 agreement that will be supported by an updated 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), which includes the key 
principles and ways of working for all organisations that are part 
of this tripartite agreement. The development of this MoU will be 
during April 2024. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


